BY-LAW NO. 777

A BY-LAW TO REGULATE THE CLOSING OF ALL CLASSES OF SHOPS INCLUDING BARBER SHOPS IN THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN.

WHEREAS applications have been presented to the OU)
Council of the Village of Cobden praying for the passing
of a by-law requiring the closing of all classes of shops,
including barber shops, situate within the municipality of
the Village of Cobden, during the hours hereinafter mentioned.

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Village of Cobden is satisfied that the applications are signed by not less than three-fourths in number of the occupiers of all of the respective classes of shops within the municipality,

THEREFORE the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the Village of Cobden enacts as follows:

1. THAT from and after the coming into force of this by-law all classes of shops, including barber shops, situate within the municipality of the Village of Cobden be closed during the following hours --

On each Monday at the hour of seven o'clock p.m. until

On each Tuesday at the hour of ten o'clock p.m. until six o'clock in the morning of the succeeding day.

On each Wednesday at the hour of twelve-thirty o'clock p.m. until six o'clock in the morning of the succeeding day,

On each Thursday at the hour of ten o'clock p.m. until six o'clock in the morning of the succeeding day,

On each Friday at the hour of seven o'clock p.m. until six o'clock im the morning of the succeeding day,

On each Saturday at the hour of eleven o'clock p.m., with the exception of the six days in each year prior to the Twenty-fifth of December, in each and every year while this by-law remains in force.

2. THAT no shopkeeper or his or her servants or agents shall after the hour mentioned for closing on the days above mentioned

sell, barter or in any manner dispose of any goods, wares or merchandise to any person or persons whatsoever in his shop except in the cases and under the emergencies mentioned in the said act hereinbefore mentioned.

- 3. Any person convicted of a breach of any of the provisions of this by-law shall forfeit and pay at the discretion of the Convicting Magistrate a penalty not exceeding the sum of \$25.00 for each offence, exclusive of costs, and in default of payment of said penalty and costs forthwith, the said penalty and cost or costs only may be levied by distress and sale of the goods and chattels of the offender; and in case of there being no distress found out of which such penalties can be levied, the convicting magistrate may commit the offender to the common gaol of the County of Renfrew, with or without hard labour, for any period not exceeding twenty-one days, unless the said penalty and costs, or costs only, including the costs of said distress and of the committal and conveyance of the offender to the said gaol, are sooner paid.
- 4. That this by-law shall be published in the Cobden Sun, a newspaper published in the Village of Cobden, and also that a copy be sent to everyone who signed the petitions, and to any other person whom the clerk of this Corporation discovers to be a shopkeeper and who has not signed the said petition.
- on the day of April, 1947, and the early closing shall commence on that date.

PASSED this 3 day of February, A.D. 1947.

MAYOR Copy

ETERK

A BY-LAW TO REGULATE THE CLOSING OF ALL CLASSES OF SHOPS INCLUDING BARBER SHOPS IN THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN.

H. B. JOHNSON, K.C., Pembroke, Ontario.